



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

956 WRIT PETITION NO. 8602 OF 2025

SAGAR SUBHASH HATTE

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA

THROUGH THE SECRETARY OF DEPARTMENT AND OTHERS

...

- Adv. Gadhe Ganesh Asaram for Petitioner
- Mrs. R. P. Gaur, AGP for State
- Adv. A. R. Borulkar for Respondent No. 1

...

CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI AND
VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV, JJ.

DATE : 05.05.2026

PER COURT :

1. By order dated 02.04.2026, we had directed medical examination of petitioner's father by the Medical Board at Latur, which should comprise of Neuro Physician.

2. By communication dated 20.04.2026 addressed by the Dean of Vilasrao Deshmukh Government Medical College and Hospital, Latur, to the Government Pleader, it is informed that the post of Neuro Physician is vacant at Vilasrao Deshmukh Government Medical College and Hospital, Latur, and therefore, they are unable to conduct medical examination of the patient.

3. We enquired from the petitioner as to whether there is a Neuro Physician, Private Practitioner available at Latur. On instructions from

the petitioner, who is present in the Court, learned counsel submits that Dr. Devashish Ruikar is a Neuro Physician doing private practice at Latur. On instructions from the petitioner, learned counsel further submits that the condition of petitioner's father is not such that he can be brought to the Ghati Hospital at Chhatrapati Sambhajnagar for examination by the Medical Board.

4. In view of the peculiar facts of the present case, we direct that Dr. Devashish Ruikar, Neuro Physician shall be a part of the Medical Board along with regular members of the Board. The Board shall examine petitioner's father in terms of the directions issued in the order dated 02.04.2026, within a period of eight (8) days from today and submit a report of such examination. A copy of the report shall be made available to the petitioner.

5. Liberty is granted to circulate the matter during vacation, after receipt of the said report.

6. Parties shall act upon the authenticated copy of this order.

[VAISHALI PATIL-JADHAV, J.]

[NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.]